
 ___________

(x)

140P5123Q0007

x

x

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (c) By 

separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 

OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electronic communication, provided 

each letter or electronic communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

x

PSE

Atlanta GA 30303-8701
1924 Building
100 Alabama St., SW
NPS SER EAST MABO

PSE

Atlanta GA 30303-8701
1924 Building
100 Alabama St., SW
NPS SER EAST MABO

01/31/20230002

 21

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.  IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

is not extended.is extended, 

Items 8 and 15, and returning

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

FACILITY CODE CODE 

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

CODE 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)CODE 6. ISSUED BY

PAGE   OF  PAGES

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.3. EFFECTIVE DATE2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

1.  CONTRACT ID CODE
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

01/17/2023

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority)  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

 appropriation data, etc.)  SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not is required to sign this document and return    __________________ copies to the issuing office.

 ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this amendment is to provide revised specifications and update the period of

performance (Delivery Date).

The revised specifications document is provided as attachment 0002.

The period of performance (delivery date) is changed From: 02/01/2023 to 08/01/2023 To:

02/20/2023 to 08/18/2023.

Period of Performance: 02/20/2023 to 08/18/2023

16A. NAME  AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

Edward Dingle

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11/2016)

Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

Previous edition unusable

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect .



Specifications 

PMIS #324947A–Fort Pulaski National Monument – 21 – 24’ Watercraft 
 
 

1.  Background.  Fort Pulaski National Monument (FOPU) is located in Savannah, GA. There is 
an annual visitation of approximately 400,000 people from around the world that come to view 
the fort, lighthouse, historic bunkers, cisterns, and trails.  
 
2.  Required Services.  The contractor shall provide a 21’ – 24’ to Fort Pulaski National 
Monument.  
 
3.  Contractor Responsibilities: 
 

• Watercraft is to have an overall length of 21’ – 24’ 
• Boat Motor - Minimum motor size 200hp Maximum 250hp (Suzuki Preferred)  
• Boat Trailer - Dual Axel 21’- 27’ (depending on the size boat that is bought), foot long 

trailer, 5’ to 8’ foot wide, with a minimum of 3,000-pound capacity.  
• Watercraft is to have a beam of 96” 
• Watercraft is to have a gunnel height of 23” 
• Watercraft is to weigh a maximum of 2100 pounds and a maximum of 2695 pounds.  
• Watercraft is to have a fuel capacity of 30 gallons 
• Draft of the watercraft must be approximately 7” 
• Watercraft is to hold no more than 10 persons 
• Watercraft is to come equipped with automatic anchoring and one power pole 
• Watercraft is to be furnished with electronic equipment including GPS with built-in depth 

finder, trim tabs, Vhf radio, horn, public address system, and navigation lights  
•  Watercraft is to have a fiberglass hull 
• Watercraft is to come with a trailer that is suited to fit the vessel. 
• Watercraft is to have a center console with aluminum T-top with storage.  
• Watercraft is to have all safety features per OSHA regulations 

 
 
 


